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Leqvio subcutaneous syringe

Primary Hyperlipidemia
Clinical Atherosclerotic Cardiovascular Disease

Does the member meet all of the following criteria?

Criteria #1 Diagnosis of Primary Hyperlipidemia (Note: Includes heterozygous familial hypercholesterolemia [HeFH], pure
hypercholesterolemia, and mixed hyperlipidemia)

Criteria #2 e The member must be 18 years of age or older

Criteria #3 e Leqvio (inclisiran) is used as adjunctive therapy to maximally tolerated high intensity statin (e.g.,
atorvastatin or rosuvastatin) in members who have failed to achieve goal LDL-C reduction
OR

e The member is determined to have statin-associated muscle symptoms (SAMs) defined by any of the

following:

o Statin associated rhabdomyolysis OR

o Member has failed to achieve goal LDL-C reduction due to SAMs despite lowering statin strength
AND attempting a different statin OR

o Provider attestation that statin use has been tried and failed and is not clinically appropriate due to
intolerable adverse effects

For continuation of therapy requests, does the member meet all of the following renewal criteria?

Renewal Criteria #1 Maintenance of a reduction in LDL-C from baseline
Approval Duration

Initial 6 months

Renewal plan year duration

Back to top

Does the member meet all of the following criteria?

Criteria #1 e The member must have documentation of a clinical atherosclerotic cardiovascular disease (e.g., acute
coronary syndromes, history of myocardial infarction, stable or unstable angina, coronary or other
arterial revascularization, stroke, transient ischemic attack or peripheral arterial disease, all of presumed
atherosclerotic origin); AND

Criteria #2 e The member must be 18 years of age or older

Criteria #3 e Leqvio (inclisiran) is used as adjunctive therapy to maximally tolerated high intensity statin (e.g.,
atorvastatin or rosuvastatin) in members who have failed to achieve goal LDL-C reduction
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OR
e The member is determined to have statin-associated muscle symptoms (SAMs) defined by any of the
following:
o Statin associated rhabdomyolysis OR
o Member has failed to achieve goal LDL-C reduction due to SAMs despite lowering statin strength
AND attempting a different statin OR
o Provider attestation that statin use has been tried and failed and is not clinically appropriate due to
intolerable adverse effects

For continuation of therapy requests, does the member meet all of the following renewal criteria?

Renewal Criteria #1 Maintenance of a reduction in LDL-C from baseline
Approval Duration

Initial 6 months

Renewal plan year duration

Back to top

This is a prior authorization policy about Leqvio (inclisiran).

Statin intolerance is also identified as Statin-Associated Muscle Symptoms (SAMS). According to the 2018 Guideline on the Management of Blood
Cholesterol: the large majority of patients with Statin-Associated Muscle Symptoms (SAMS) are able to tolerate statin re-challenge with an
alternative statin or alternative regimen.

Leqvio (inclisiran) is a small interfering RNA (siRNA) that is directed to the proprotein convertase subtilisin/kexin type 9 (PCSK9) mRNA.

Leqvio (inclisiran) is a double-stranded siRNA that prevents PCSK9 translation in the liver. This increases low-density lipoprotein cholesterol (LDL-C)
receptor recycling and expression on the hepatocyte cell, which increases LDL-C uptake and reduces the LDL-C concentrations in circulation.

Leqvio (inclisiran) is indicated for the treatment of heterozygous familial hypercholesterolemia or clinical atherosclerotic cardiovascular disease
(atherosclerosis) as an adjunct to diet and maximally tolerated statin therapy in patients who require additional lowering of LDL-C.

Inclisiran is available as Leqvio in 284 mg/1.5 mL solution for injection.

For medically billed requests, please visit www.humana.com/PAL. Select applicable Preauthorization and Notification List(s) for medical and
procedural coding information.
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Disclaimer State and federal law, as well as contract language, including definitions and specific inclusions/exclusions, take precedence
over clinical policy and must be considered first in determining eligibility for coverage. Coverage may also differ for our
Medicare and/or Medicaid members based on any applicable Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) coverage
statements including National Coverage Determinations (NCD), Local Medical Review Policies (LMRP) and/or Local Coverage
Determinations. See the CMS website at http://www.cms.hhs.gov/. The member's health plan benefits in effect on the date
services are rendered must be used. Clinical policy is not intended to pre-empt the judgment of the reviewing medical
director or dictate to health care providers how to practice medicine. Health care providers are expected to exercise their
medical judgment in rendering appropriate care. Clinical technology is constantly evolving, and we reserve the right to review
and update this policy periodically. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or
transmitted, in any shape or form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying or otherwise without permission
from Humana.
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